Notice: This decision may be formally revised before it is published in the District of Columbia Register. Parties should promptly notify this office of any errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

Government of the District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Board

)
In the Matter of:)
)
American Federation of State,)
County and Municipal Employees,)
D.C. Council 20, Local 2401,)
)
Petitioner,	
) PERB Case No. 07-CU-01
and)
) Opinion No. 917
District of Columbia Office of Risk)
Management,)
-)
Agency.)

ORDER¹

The Board, having considered the "Joint Compensation Unit Determination Petition" filed by the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, D.C. Council 20, Local 2401, ("AFSCME, Local 2401") and the Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining (on behalf of the District of Columbia Office of Risk Management), hereby determines that the appropriate compensation unit for all professional and non-professional employees employed by the District of Columbia Office of Risk Management², is Compensation Unit 1.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The "Joint Compensation Unit Determination Petition" filed by AFSCME, Local 2401 and the Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining (on behalf of the District of Columbia Office of Risk Management), is granted.
- 2. All professional and non-professional employees employed by the District of Columbia Office of Risk Management are placed in Compensation Unit 1.

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD Washington, D.C.

October 17, 2007

¹The Board has decided to issue its Order now. A decision will follow.

²On August 7, 2006, AFSCME, Local 2401 was certified as the exclusive representative for all professional and non-professional employees employed by the District of Columbia Office of Risk Management. (See PERB Case No. 05-RC-06, Certification No. 139).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the attached Order in PERB Case No. 07-CU-01 was transmitted via Fax and U.S. Mail to the following parties on this the 17th day of October 2007.

Kathryn Naylor, Esq.
Attorney Advisor
D.C. Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining
441 4th Street, N.W.
Suite 820 North
Washington, D.C. 20001

Deborah Courtney, President AFSCME, Local 2401 1724 Kalorama Road, N.W. Suite 200 Washington, D.C. 20009

Jonathan K. O'Neill, Esq. Supervisory Attorney Advisor Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining 441 4th Street, N.W. Suite 820 North Washington, D.C. 20001

Natasha Campbell, Director Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining 441 4th Street, N.W. Suite 820 North Washington, D.C. 20001

Sheryl V. Harrington Secretary

FAX & U.S. MAIL

FAX & U.S. MAIL

FAX & U.S. MAIL

FAX & U.S. MAIL